

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Suffolk, ss.

No. SJC-2020-_____

REBECCA GROSSMAN, BECKY GROSSMAN FOR CONGRESS,
JONATHAN LEVENFELD, SOPHIE KRIPP and SHIRLEY D. GROSSMAN, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his Official Capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

RESPONDENT.

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR RELIEF
PURSUANT TO G. L. C. 214, § 1 AND G. L. C. 231A, § 1

Jeffrey S. Robbins, BBO #421910
Jeffrey.Robbins@saul.com
Joseph D. Lipchitz, BBO #632637
Joseph.Lipchitz@saul.com
Bridgitte E. Mott, BBO #684770
Bridgitte.Mott@saul.com
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR, LLP
133 Dartmouth Street, Suite 501
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 723-3300

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: August 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PETITIONERS..... 9

THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS COURT PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 214, § 1 AND M.G.L. C. 231A, § 1..... 12

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 14

 I. THE EMERGENCY ACT AUTHORIZING VOTING BY MAIL IN CONNECTION WITH THE SEPTEMBER 1ST PRIMARY AND NOVEMBER 3RD GENERAL ELECTION 14

 II. THE JULY 30, 2020 LETTER FROM THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH . 18

 III. SINCE THE POSTAL SERVICE’S ADVISORY, NEITHER THE SECRETARY NOR THE LEGISLATURE HAS ACTED TO PROTECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF VOTERS WITH RESPECT TO THE SEPTEMBER 1ST PRIMARY 20

 IV. PETITIONERS AND VOTERS WHO HAVE PROMPTLY REQUESTED THEIR PRIMARY BALLOTS WEEKS AGO STILL HAVE NOT RECEIVED THEM FROM LOCAL OFFICIALS 21

 V. THE DISENFRANCHISEMENT OF VOTERS IS FURTHER EXACERBATED BY STEPS RECENTLY TAKEN BY THE POSTAL SERVICES THAT ARE LIKELY TO UNDERMINE VOTING BY MAIL 23

CONSTITUTIONAL BASES FOR RELIEF..... 24

 I. AS APPLIED UNDER THE CURRENT CIRCUMSTANCES, THE VOTE BY MAIL ELECTION LAW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON BOTH CANDIDATES’ AND VOTERS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS 24

A. The September 1st Deadline For Receiving And Counting Ballots Under The Act Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny In Light Of Circumstances Beyond The Control Of Voters 28

B. The Vote By Mail Election Law Is Not Narrowly Drawn To A Compelling State Interest, Given the Circumstances 31

 II. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH TO DIRECT LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIALS TO COUNT ALL MAIL-IN BALLOTS THAT ARE POSTMARKED BY SEPTEMBER 1ST AND RECEIVED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF SEPTEMBER 1ST, ASSUMING THAT THEY OTHERWISE COMPLY WITH THE VOTE BY MAIL ELECTION LAW 34

CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUESTED RELIEF.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bertin v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</u> , SJC No. 2020-0520....	14
<u>Brady v. State Ballot Law Commission</u> , 485 Mass. 345 (2020)	26, 27
<u>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Secretary of Commonwealth</u> , 480 Mass. 27 (2018)	25
<u>Connolly v. Secretary of Commonwealth</u> 404 Mass. 556 (1989)....	27
<u>Dane v. Registrars of Voters of Concord</u> , 374 Mass. 152 (1978).	25
<u>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</u> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	37
<u>Fyntrilakis v. City of Springfield</u> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 464 (1999)	26, 32
<u>Georgia Coalition for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Deal</u> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016)	37
<u>Goldstein v. Secretary of Commonwealth</u> , 484 Mass. 516 (2020)..	1, 8, 14, 24, 26, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37
<u>Libertarian Ass’n of Mass. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</u> , 462 Mass. 538 (2012)	14, 28, 29
<u>McCavitt v. Registrar of Voters of Brockton</u> , 385 Mass. 833, 837 (1982)	2, 25, 26, 32
<u>Swift v. Registrars of Voters of Quincy</u> , 281 Mass. 271 (1932)	25, 26
<u>Wyler v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</u> , 441 Mass. 22 (2004) ..	14

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 432(e)	10
H. 4820, 191st Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2020) (enacted July 6, 2020) ..	15, 16, 17
M.G.L. c. 214, § 1	12, 13
M.G.L. c. 231A, § 1	12, 13
M.G.L. c. 53, § 11	11
M.G.L. c. 54, § 95	18, 34
M.G.L. c. 54, § 97	27
M.G.L. c. 54, § 99	18, 34

Other Authorities

Massachusetts COVID-19 Order No. 13 (March 23, 2020)	15
Massachusetts COVID-19 Order No. 21 (March 31, 2020)	15
Massachusetts Executive Order No. 591 (March 10, 2020)	15

Treatises

Morley, <i>Election Emergencies: Voting in the Wake of Natural Disasters and Terrorist Attacks</i> , 67 Emory L.J. 545 (2018) ...	37
